

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC11-842
LT CASE NO.: 2007-CF-000866

WILLIAM GREGORY,
Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA
REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RICHARD R. KURITZ, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No: 0972540
200 East Forsyth Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Telephone: (904) 355-1999
Facsimile: (904) 854-1999
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii, iv

ARGUMENT 1 - 29

I. THE MOTION TO DISQUALIFY WAS LEGALLY SUFFICIENT..... 1-5

II. THE TRIAL JUDGE ABUSED HIS DISCRETION BY DENYING
DEFENDANT’S THIRD MOTION IN LIMINE 5 - 8

III. THE TRIAL JUDGE ABUSED HIS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING
TESTIMONY FROM TYRONE GRAVES 8 - 14

IV. THE TRIAL JUDGE ABUSED HIS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING
TESTIMONY FROM MICHAEL GREEN AND CORI ALDRICH.. 14 – 16

V. TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY FINDING THE MURDERS TO BE “COLD,
CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED” AND BY ALLOWING THAT
AGGRAVATING FACTOR TO BE ADMITTED 17 – 23

VI. (Continued from Issue V) TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY FINDING THE
MURDERS TO BE “COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED”
AND BY ALLOWING THAT AGGRAVATING FACTOR TO BE
ADMITTED 17 – 23

VII. SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE AND PROPORTIONALITY .23 - 29

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(s)
<u>Aguiluz vs. State</u> , 43 So.3d 800 (Fla. 2010)	8
<u>Arbelaez vs. State</u> , 898 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2005)	3,4
<u>Bell vs. State</u> , 699 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1997)	20
<u>Blake vs. State</u> , 972 So.2d 839 (Fla. 2007).....	23
<u>Bryant vs. State</u> , 235 So.2d 721 (Fla. 1970)	10
<u>Chatman vs. State</u> , 687 So.2d 860 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1997)	16
<u>Colina vs. State</u> , 570 So.2d 929 (Fla. 1990)	16
<u>Dennis vs. State</u> , 817 So.2d 741 (Fla. 2002).....	7, 8
<u>Duncan vs. State</u> , 616 So.2d 140 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1993)	16
<u>Escobar vs. State</u> , 699 So.2d 988 (Fla. 1997)	16
<u>Farina vs. State</u> , 801 So.2d 44 (Fla. 2001).....	19, 20
<u>Farinas vs. State</u> , 569 So.2d 425 (Fla. 190)	27, 28, 29
<u>Foster vs. State</u> , 778 So.2d 906 (Fla. 2000).....	13, 14
<u>Geralds vs. State</u> , 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	21, 22, 23, 24
<u>Griffin vs. State</u> , 866 So.2d 1(Fla. 2003).....	4, 5
<u>Insko vs. State</u> , 969 So.2d 992 (Fla. 2007)	23
<u>Jackson vs. State</u> , 599 So.2d 103 (Fla. 1992)	5
<u>Jackson vs. State</u> , 648 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	18, 19
<u>Kampff vs. State</u> , 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1979)	29
<u>LaMarca vs. State</u> , 785 So.2d 1209 (Fla. 2001)	6, 7
<u>Larkins vs. State</u> , 739 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1999).....	18
<u>Lynch vs. State</u> , 841 So.2d 362 (Fla. 2003).....	20, 21, 23
<u>Manso vs. State</u> , 704 So.2d 516 (Fla. 1997)	3
<u>McCrae vs. State</u> , 395 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 1980).....	9, 10
<u>Monlyn vs, State</u> , 705 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1997)	15, 16
<u>Pooler vs. State</u> , 704 So.2d 1375 (Fla. 1997)	26, 27
<u>Rogers vs. State</u> , 511 So.2d 526, 533 (Fla. 1987); 484 U.S. 1020, 108 S.Ct. 733, 98 L. Ed.2d 681 (1988).....	28
<u>Ross vs. State</u> , 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	29
<u>Snelgrove vs. State</u> , 921 So.2d 560 (Fla. 2005).....	23
<u>State vs. Freber</u> , 366 So.2d 426 (Fla. 1978)	16
<u>Swafford vs. State</u> , 533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988).....	11, 12
<u>Wilson vs. State</u> , 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	29
<u>Winstead vs. State</u> , 91 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1956).....	10

Rules

Florida Rules of Judicial Administration, Rule 2.3301, 2
Florida Rules of Judicial Administration, Rule 2.330(f)3
